

Exhibit 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

Joseph Van Loon; Tyler Almeida;
Alexander Fisher; Preston Van Loon;
Kevin Vitale; and Nate Welch,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Department of the Treasury,
Office of Foreign Assets Control;
Janet Yellen, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury; and Andrea
M. Gacki, in her official capacity
as Director of the Office of Foreign
Assets Control,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00312-RP

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE OPEN SOURCE COMMUNITY AND TORNADO CASH.....	3
II. REACTION TO OFAC’S ACTIONS.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLICATION OF TORNADO CASH ON GITHUB.	7
II. OFAC’S INCLUSION OF “TORNADO CASH” ON THE SDN LIST RESULTED IN A VAGUE AND OVERBROAD RESTRICTION ON SPEECH.	9
III. OFAC’S DESIGNATION OF “TORNADO CASH” ON THE SDN LIST WAS AN OVERBROAD RESTRICTION ON SPEECH.....	10
IV. UNDER EITHER STRICT OR INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY, OFAC’S INCLUSION OF TORNADO CASH THE COMPUTER PROGRAM FAILS THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	12
A. OFAC’s Designation Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	12
B. The OFAC’s Designation Fails Intermediate Scrutiny	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut,
771 F.2d 323, 333 (7th Cir. 1985),
aff’d mem., 475 U.S. 1001 (1986), *reh’g denied*, 475 U.S. 1132 (1986) 8

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 8, 11

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... 9

Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
922 F.Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996) 1, 7

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC,
596 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022)..... 12, 13

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 11

Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dept. of State,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) 1

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 9

Green v. Department of Justice,
54 F.4th 738 (D.C.Cir. 2022)..... 1

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) 8

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) 1, 7

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 12, 13

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 7

Sandvig v. Sessions,
315 F. Supp. 3d at 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 12

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 662 (1994)..... 13

U.S. v. Hernandez-Calvillo,
39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022) 11, 12

U.S. v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 11

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Grp, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 12, 13

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11

United States v. Yung,
37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022) 7

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) 1, 7

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

Statutes

50 USC 1705(c) 9

Other Authorities

“U.S. Treasury Sanctions Notorious Virtual Currency Mixer Tornado Cash,”
OFAC Press Release, <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0916> 9

Hila Lifshitz-Assaf and Frank Nagle, “The Digital Economy Runs on Open Source.
Here’s How to Protect It,” Harvard Business Review (Sept. 2021),
<https://hbr.org/2021/09/the-digital-economy-runs-on-open-source-heres-how-to-protect-it> 4

Jack Schickler, “We Are All F****d’: The Developers of Tornado Cash and the Future of
Crypto,” Yahoo Finance (December 5, 2022),
<https://finance.yahoo.com/news/f-d-developers-tornado-cash-121648475.html>..... 4

Kurt Opsahl, “Code, Speech, and the Tornado Cash Mixer,” EFF Deeplinks Blog (Aug. 22,
2022), <https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2022/08/code-speech-and-tornado-cash-mixer> 5

OFAC FAQ 1076, <https://ofac.treasury.gov/faqs/1076> 5, 6

Statcounter, Mobile Operating System Market Share Worldwide,
<https://gs.statcounter.com/os-market-share/mobile/worldwide> 3

Tornado Cash Gitea Server, <https://development.tornadocash.community/> 6

W3Techs, Usage Statistics and Market Share of Unix for Websites,
<https://w3techs.com/technologies/details/os-unix> 3
